#### Peter Zenni

From:

wayne bill <waynobill@hotmail.com>

Sent:

Monday, 13 July 2020 4:33 PM

To:

Peter Zenni

Subject:

#19 Pioneers RD Merredin - Proposed garage

Attachments:

PRELIMINARY ONLY \_ #19 Pioneers Rd MDN.pdf

Importance:

High

Follow Up Flag:

Follow up

Flag Status:

Flagged

Hi Peter,

Further to our phone conversation attached are the preliminary plans on which I was wanting to apply for a R-Code variation. Although the proposed garage doesn't meet the R-Code 5.2 streetscape deem to comply requirements, I believe it would still demonstrate compliance with the design principles;

- Maintain clear site lines along the street. The proposed is the last house on a cul-de-sac, no through road.
- Not to detract from the streetscape, or appearance of the dwelling, or obstruct views of the
  dwelling from the street. The lot is 21.83m wide with the majority of the house being the primary
  focus point, as apposed to a narrow lot where the garage may become the focal point.

There is already a second crossover in place & a second driveway providing off street car parking for visitors.

I don't believe this would set a precedent for other properties having this reduced setback. This address is on a cul-de-sac road so would be a unique circumstance.

I would appreciate if you could take a look & consider this & possibly support the R-Code variation? Thank you

Regards,

Wayne Bill

#### WAYNES DESIGN AND DRAFTING

3 Ellis Road Merredin W.A. 6415

Ph/Fax: 0890 413 937 Mob: 0427 412 962

Email:waynobill@hotmail.com

Website:www.waynesdesignanddrafting.com.au



Local government reference no:

### **APPLICATION FOR PLANNING APPROVAL**

LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME No. 6 - SCHEDULE 6 - (CLAUSE. 9.1.1)

OWNEDS DETAIL		VALUE NO.		NA ASSESSMENT				
OWNERS DETAIL		~ P 1 C A	01015	<u> </u>				
Name/s:		MICHAEL CARLSON						
	19 PIONEEKS ROAD							
Address:								
	MEREDIN Post Code:				t Code: 6415			
Phone work:			Pho	ne hom	ne:		Fax	•
Mobile:	04284	042841SS94 Email: encamick.carlsone						
Signature:		_	arken			Date	5	.8.2020
Signature:		X	Lare	څڪ		Date	-	·8·2020
	NB: T	he owner/s	signature/s are	require	ed for your applic	ation to be proc	essed.	
				and the second of the	-			
APPLICANTS DET								
Name: Wayn	es Design &							
Address:	3 Ellis Ro	ad Merred	in W.A.					
							Post Code: 6415	
Contact person for			ne Bill					
Phone work:	0427 412 9	962		Phone	e home:		Fax:	
Mobile:	1			Email	waynobill@	hotmail.com		
Signature:	psbell					Date: <b>16-0</b>	7-2020	0
PROPERTY DETA	II C							
Lot No:	7		House/Street	· No·	#19	Locatio	a No:	
Street name:	Pioneers R	oad	riodscystreet No.					
Suburb:	Merredin					Post Co	de:	6415
Nearest street int	ersection:	Kendall	Street					
Diagram or plan:			Certificate of	cate of title:		Folio:		
Title encumbranc	es (e.g. easem	ents, restrict	ive covenants)					
PROPOSED OR EX		ING/LAND U	SE					
Description of proposed development and/or land use:  Proposed garage								
Nature of any exist and/or land use:	Existi	Existing house, patio's, sheds & pool						
Approximate cost development:	\$ 18	\$ 18 500.00						
	Estimated time of completion: December 2020							
OFFICE USE ONLY	•							
Acceptance Office	er's initials :					Date received	<i>!:</i>	

### **CODES APPROVAL APPLICATION FORM**

Residential Design Codes of Western Australia

#### APPLICATION FOR SINGLE HOUSE/OUTBUILDING CODES VARIATION

io. Silie oi	Welleum
NOTE: This is	not an application for Planning Approval. cation for Single House/Outbuilding Approval is to be made on this form
IF	
AND	plication for Planning Approval is not required under the Town Planning Scheme
the pr	oposed development involves one of the following:
:	the exercise of a discretion by the Council under the Residential Design Codes; or the exercise of a discretion by the Council under a Local Planning Policy made in accordance with the Town Planning Scheme.
If you are in deplanning or bu	oubt about whether application should be made on this form, please consult the Council's ilding officers.
OWNER DE	ETAILS:
Name: Mick	x & Erica Carlson
Address: #1	9, Lot 7 Pioneers RD Merredin W.A. 6415
Signature:	Date 5.8 2020
	Date . 5 · 8 · 20 20
	must sign-this form or an attachment if there is not sufficient space. State your ere signing on behalf of a company. This application will not proceed otherwise.
APPLICAN	T DETAILS:
Name: Wayn	es Design & Drafting
Address: 3 E	llis RD Merredin W.A. 6415
Contact Pers	on: Wayne BillPhone:0427 412 962
Fax:	Email: waynobill@hotmail.com
Signature:	Date:
PROPERTY	/ DETAILS:
Lot No: 7, #	19
Location: Pi	oneers RD Merredin
Nearest Stre	eet Intersection: Kendall ST
Title Encum	brances (e.g. easements, restrictive covenants
Approximate	e cost of proposed development:

#### **DETAILS OF DISCRETIONARY DECISION(S)**

- 1. Please provide details of each aspect of the proposed development which does not conform to an "Acceptable Development" provision of the Codes or a Local Planning Policy made under the Town Planning Scheme.
- 2. Please refer to the specific performance criterion or other provision under which the Council's discretionary decision is required and give full reasons in support of your proposal.
- 3. Attach further information in support if needed.

#### Clause

R-Code Part 5.2 Streetscape

#### Non-compliance of deemed-to comply requirements;

- C1.1 **Garages** set back 4.5m from the **primary street** except that the **setback** may be reduced:
- i. in accordance with **Figure 8b** where the garage adjoins a **dwelling** provided the garage is at least 0.5m behind the dwelling alignment (excluding any **porch**, **verandah** or **balcony**); or.
- ii. to 3m where the garage allows vehicles to be parked parallel to the **street**. The **wall** parallel to the street must include openings.

#### Justification for variation;

**Comment;** The proposed garage does demonstrate compliance with the following design principles of the R-Codes.

#### Design principle 5.2.1 setback of garages and carports

**P1** Not to detract from the streetscape or appearance of **dwellings**; or obstruct views of dwellings from the street and vice versa.

**Comment;** The proposed garage is for the last lot along the street, with the street being a cul-de-sac, no through road. There is therefore no pedestrian, or continuing vehicle traffic that would otherwise warrant the 4.5m setback to maintain clear sight lines along the street.

The proposed garage is to be attached to the existing house on the east side by way of a wall that continues the same cladding profile & colour, with two highlight windows in the wall. This provides visual appearance from the street that the garage is part of the house. The lot is 21.83m wide with the majority of the house being the primary focus point, not the garage.

The approval of this R-Code variation will not set a precedent for other properties to have the same. The development on this lot is a unique circumstance with the house being the last house at the end of a cul-de-sac.



### OFFICE USE ONLY

Accepting officer's initials:	Date received
Council Reference No:	

# ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNER COMMENT ON PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE RESIDENTIAL DESIGN CODES

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL	.S		
Name: Robert Potte	ex		
Lot No.:8 Street No.: #17.			
Suburb: Merredin		Postcode: 641	5
LOCATION OF PROPOSED DEV	/ELOPMENT		
Name: Mick & Erica Carlson			
Lot No.:7 Street No.:#19	Street Name: Pio	neers RD	
Suburb: Merredin		Postcode: 641	5
DETAILS OF VARIATION OF WHICH COUNCI	L DESCRETION IS R	EQUIRED AND C	OMMENTS SOUGHT
☐ Plan Attached			
OWNER'S COMMENTS			
Object/Do not object			
Signed:	Date: 5/8/2	O Phone	04921687
Print Name: Robert Onter			
Signed:			
Print Name:			

## ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNER COMMENT ON PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE RESIDENTIAL DESIGN CODES

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAILS			
Name: The Jolly Family Trust			
Lot No.:1192 Street No.: #18			
Suburb: Merredin			
LOCATION OF PROPOSED DEVELO	PMENT		
Name: Mick & Erica Carlson			
Lot No.:7 Street No.:#19	Street Name: F	Pioneers RD	
Suburb: Merredin		Postcode: 6415	5
DETAILS OF VARIATION OF WHICH COUNCIL DE	SCRETION IS	REQUIRED AND CO	DMMENTS SOUGHT
☐ Plan Attached			
OWNER'S COMMENTS			
Object/Do not object			
Craig Jolly  Signed:  Craig Jolly  Distriction and also, CAML, Optionesis, On-The Association of the properties and the properties of the	lony ment		0494 250 006
Signed:	Date:	Phone:	0404 330 900
Print Name:			
Signed:	Date:	Phone:	
Drint Name:			

## ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNER COMMENT ON PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE RESIDENTIAL DESIGN CODES

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAILS				
Name: Scott & Maureen In	Jilson .			
Lot No.:1193 Street No.: #20 S				
Suburb: Merredin				
LOCATION OF PROPOSED DEVELOP	MENT			
Name: Mick & Erica Carlson				
Lot No.:7 Street No.:#19 S				
Suburb: Merredin		Postcode: (	6415	
DETAILS OF VARIATION OF WHICH COUNCIL DES	CRETION IS R	EQUIRED AND	COMMENTS S	OUGH
☐ Plan Attached				
OWNER'S COMMENTS				
Object/Oo not object				
^				
	0 -		3.0	
Signed:	Date: 27.1	. 20 Pho	ne: 0401214	945
Print Name: MOUY LON WILL	Ø <sub>W</sub>			
Print Name: Maureen Will Signed: W	Date: 27.7	Pho	ne: 0428411	199
Print Name: Scott WILSO	٨ .			





